
   

 
 

continued over 

Nottingham City Council 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 

 
Date: Tuesday, 10 December 2024 
 
Time:  9.30 am 
 
Place: Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Director for Legal and Governance 
 
Governance Officer: Mark Leavesley     Direct Dial: 0115 876 4302 
 

   
1  Apologies for absence  

 
 

2  Declarations of interests  
 

 

3  Minutes  
Last meeting held on 12 November 2024 (for confirmation) 
 

3 - 18 

4  Workwear and hand tools corporate contract - key decision  
Report of Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and 
Resident Services 
 

19 - 22 

5  Approval to tender for solar PV operation and maintenance 
services - key decision  
Report of Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and 
Resident Services 
 

23 - 32 

6  Exclusion of the public  
To consider excluding the public from the meeting during consideration 
of the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the 
circumstances, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information 
 

 

7  Housing disrepair claims: external legal support - key decision  
Report of Corporate Director for Growth and City Development 
 

33 - 60 

8  District Heating Strategy: budget and procurement approval - key 
decision  
Report of Corporate Director for Communities, Environment and 
Resident Services 
 

61 - 72 

Public Document Pack



 

If you need any advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please contact 
the Governance Officer shown above, if possible before the day of the meeting.  
 

Citizens are advised that this meeting may be recorded, including by members of the 
public. Any recording or reporting on this meeting should take place in accordance with the 
Council’s policy on recording and reporting on public meetings, which is available at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk. Individuals intending to record the meeting are asked to notify 
the Governance Officer shown above in advance.



1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 
3NG, on 12 November 2024 from 9.30 am - 10.20 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Linda Woodings (Chair) 
Councillor Jay Hayes (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Corall Jenkins 
 

Councillor Ethan Radford 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Alison Brown - Director of Housing (Property) 
Dawn Cafferty - Head of Procurement 
Anthony Dixon - Head of Supported Housing 
Ken France - Head of Fleet and Depot Operations 
Beth Hanna - Migration Operation Manager 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Andrew Smith - Assistant Fleet Manager 
Kim Smith - Leasehold Manager 
Tony Sowter - Technical Innovation Manager 
 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
22/11/2024. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
43  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Kotsonis – personal 
Councillor Radford – other Council business 
 
44  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
45  Minutes 

 
The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 15 October 2024 as a 
correct record and they were signed by the Chair. 
 
46  Supply contract for refuse vehicles between 7.5T to 32T - key decision 

 
Ken France, Head of Fleet and Depot Operations, and Andrew Smith, Assistant Fleet 
Manager, presented the report and stated the following: 

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 12.11.24 

2 

 
a. members of the Nottinghamshire / Derbyshire Transport Group Consortium 

have a statutory duty 
[...]
and enables these citizens to 
continue to live independently, reducing the need for more intensive provision 
and adult social care spend. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve commencement of procurement activities to tender a contract for 

the supply of dispersed care alarm equipment, for a period of 2+1+1 years 
at an estimated contractual value of up to £1.4m; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Housing to award and sign 
the contract. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 

Page 5



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 12.11.24 

4 

c. The current contract for provision of dispersed care alarm equipment expires 
January 2025. A new contract is required to enable Nottingham on Call to 
continue to purchase this equipment. 
 

d. A compliant tender process is considered the best mechanism for securing a 
supplier of dispersed alarm equipment given the anticipated value and duration 
of award. This will be undertaken with Compliant Purchasing support. 

 
e. It is recommended that the Strategic Director of Housing be given delegated 

authority to award to expedite the inception of the new contract. 
 

Other options considered 
 
f. Using a third-party framework contract. This was considered but there is not a 

framework which specialises in dispersed alarm equipment, or which has a 
sufficient choice of providers. Undertaking our own procurement process 
enables the Council to tailor the specification to our own requirements. 
 

g. Partnering with another authority. There is not an obvious choice of local 
authority to partner with for a joint procurement. Nottinghamshire County 
Council would have been an option, but they are tendering for a fully managed 
service as opposed to a supplier of equipment. 

 
h. Varying the contract length. The award of a 2+1+1 contract strikes a balance 

between fixing the price of the equipment provided for reasonable timeframe 
aiding business planning and providing the opportunity to take a diffe
[...]
val reference number: 

Commissioner Consideration  
Has this report been shared with the Commissioners’ Office?     Yes  No  
Any comments the Commissioners wish to provide are listed in section 6 below. 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Executive Member: 25/10/2024 

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Nottingham City Council has a legal duty to provide suitable Personal Protective Equipment 
(PPE) for employees who may be exposed to a risk to their health and safety whilst at work 
delivering services to the citizens of Nottingham.  
 
To not procure and provide PPE would be a breach of the Personal Protective Equipment at 
Work Regulations 1992 (amended on 6 April 2022 to include PPE for limb workers) and would 
leave the council liable for statutory intervention from the Health & Safety Executive (HSE) 
including fines (which are not insured & unlimited) and imprisonment.  

Page 19

Agenda Item 4

mailto:Michael.walker@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:Neil.lindsey-taylor@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 
In addition, the Council would be unable to defend any civil claims made arising from inadequate 
or a lack of PPE leaving the Council with a large financial exposure due to a high self-insured 
retention with external insurers, most claims are met from Council funds.  

Exempt information:  None. 
 

Recommendations:  

1 To approve undertaking a full tender process to procure workwear, uniforms, PPE and 
handheld tools, covering 2025-29 on an initial period of 2 years, with an option to extend for a 
further 1+1 years at the sole discretion of the authority. 

      

2 To delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Resident Services to call off from the 
framework. 

      

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  
 
1.1 Establishing a framework agreement with various suppliers that provides 

Nottingham City Council. The following will be able to access the framework, 
Nottingham City Council (NCC) Nottingham City Council Housing Services, 
and any other Nottingham City Council owned company.  
 

1.2 A compliant mechanism that is compliant with PCR-2015/procurement Act 
2023 and council constitution, the framework is for uniforms, PPE & hand 
tools.  Under the terms of the framework, the user can establish ‘call-off’ 
agreements for their specific requirement.  

 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The current framework for the provision of Workwear, uniforms, PPE & hand 

tools ended on 01/10/2024. The current supply framework has already been 
extended and cannot be extended any further as it will be a breach of the 
procurement regulations.  
 

2.2 The contract will be split into separate lots, which will be delivered by one 
single supplier per lot. 
 

3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Do nothing. This was rejected as the council would not be compliant with 

financial or procurement regulations and would risk the creation of informal 
arrangements across departments that would lead to inefficiencies and loss of 
a financial advantage obtained through procurement.  
 

3.2 In addition, this would be a breach of the Personal Protective Equipment at 
Work Regulations 1992 (amended on 6 April 2022 to include PPE for limb 
workers).   

 
4. Consideration of Risk 

 
4.1 Supplier Failure – there will be a contract and scoring mechanism within the 

Framework terms that means any supplier that does not meet its obligations 
can be removed from the Framework. Supplier Performance can be monitored 
and managed utilising contract management within the service and utilising 
expertise within procurement services. 

Page 20

[...]
 confidential or exempt information) 
 
16.1  None. 

 
17. Published documents referred to in this report 
 
17.1 None. 

Page 22



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee – 10 December 2024 
  

Subject: Solar PV operation and maintenance services      
 

Corporate Director: 
Director: 

Colin J Parr – Communities, Environment and Resident Services 
Michael Gallagher – Environment and Sustainability 
 

Executive Member: Councillor Sam Lux - Carbon Reduction, Leisure and Culture 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Roisin Hickey 
roisin.hickey@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
      

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

Susan Turner – Finance 
Richard Bines – Legal 
Sue Oliver – Procurement 
 

Key Decision               Yes        No Subject to call-in      Yes           No 

Reasons:  Expenditure  Income  Savings of £750,000 or more 
taking account of the overall impact of the decision 

 Revenue   Capital  

Significant impact on communities living or working in two or more wards 
in the City  

 Yes      No  

Type of expenditure:  Revenue   Capital 
 

Total value of the decision: Up to £2,299,498 

Section 151 Officer expenditure approval 
Has the spend been approved by the Section 151 Officer?     Yes    No    N/a 
Spend Control Board approval reference number: 11372 

Commissioner Consideration  
Has this report been shared with the Commissioners’ Office?     Yes  No  
Any comments the Commissioners wish to provide are listed in section 6 below. 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Executive Member:  03/10/2024  

Relevant Council Plan Key Outcome:   
Green, Clean and Connected Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Working 
Carbon Neutral by 2028 
Safer Nottingham 
Child-Friendly Nottingham 
Living Well in our Communities 
Keeping Nottingham Moving 
Improve the City Centre 
Better Housing 
Serving People Well 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Nottingham City Council (NCC) own and operate over 3,200 domestic solar PV systems installed on 
NCC social homes. These assets are split into two phases: Phase 1 which were purchased via the 
Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Phase 2 which are owned directly by NCC. Around 10% of the 
total portfolio are installed at private houses where a tenant has opted to purchase the property under 
the right to buy scheme after solar panels were installed. NCC also owns and operates around 30 
individual commercial solar PV systems, installed on operational buildings, and commercial buildings 
owned by NCC and leased privately.  
 
Around 95% of assets receive Feed-in Tariff (FiT) payments, which was a government incentive to 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5

mailto:roisin.hickey@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


install renewable generation. The FiT income for both phases is detailed in Table 1, below. The 
commercial solar PV systems installed on NCC’s operational buildings also offer bill savings, as the 
building can use some free electricity produced by the solar panels rather than paying to import 
electricity from the grid. These significant bill savings to the authority are detailed in Table 1, below. 
 
Table 1 - FiT income, estimated tenant and authority bill savings 

Phase FiT Income Annual Bill Savings 

Domestic Phase 1 ~£1.6m No bill savings for the authority. Tenants benefit from 
the free electricity, saving an average of £300 per 
year/home 

Domestic Phase 2 ~£0.26m 

Commercial ~£0.1m ~£0.14m 

Total FiT income and 
bill savings 

~£1.9m 

  
Funding for maintenance works has been secured via several budgets:  
 
Phase 1: budget has been secured for this financial year, FY 2025/26 and FY 2026/27. This will be 
funded via the HRA, and the Solar Hub will re-charge them quarterly for all works completed during the 
period. HRA spend on solar maintenance has been agreed with the relevant Programme Manager in 
Housing Services. 
 
Phase 2 & Commercial: budget has been secured for this financial year. Funds will be drawn down 
from reserve and allocated to cost centre 13021. It is anticipated that the budget allocated for this 
financial year will not be completely spent by March 2025. This has led to the recommendation for a 
sinking fund/reserve to be requested to be set up to ensure that the funding for the maintenance costs 
is available moving forward into the future financial years, thereby reducing possible impact on future 
MTFP. 
 

Currently, an annual payment of ~£220k is made from the General Fund to the HRA to repay a loan 
that funded the installation of the solar panels. There is a LKD currently in progress to transfer 
ownership of Phase 2 domestic assets to the HRA which would remove this payment. Should this be 
agreed, funding for the next two financial years will come from the savings this would release. If not 
agreed, budget for the next two financial years would need to be identified elsewhere at a later date. 
 
The invitation to tender will stipulate that we may spend up to £2,299,498, but there will be no 
commitment to spend this in total. 
 
Table 2Error! Reference source not found. gives a summary of the financial forecast across the 
whole solar portfolio. 
 
Table 2 – Summary financial forecast 

 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 Total 

Phase 1 – HRA funded £543,838 £425,968 £438,747 £1,408,554 

Phase 2 – NCC/ General Funded £309,985 £231,072 £237,405 £778,462 

Commercial – NCC/ General Funded £45,466 £20,000 £47,016 £112,482 

Phase 2 & Commercial Total £355,451 £251,072 £284,421 £890,944 

Portfolio Total £899,289 £677,040 £723,168 £2,299,498 

 
Where the forecast exceeds the available budget, priority will be given to the safety of assets to ensure 
they are operating safely, and those with a higher FiT rate to maximise returns to NCC and ensure 
budgets are not exceeded. 
 
A detailed breakdown of the forecast for domestic and commercial solar assets can be find in sections 
2.3 and 2.4 of this report. 
 

Page 24



Exempt information:  None. 

Recommendations:  

1 To approve spend of up to £2,299,498 on procurement of a solar PV operation and maintenance  
service. 

 

2 To delegate authority to the Director of Environment Sustainability to tender, award and enter into 
a 3-year contract for a solar PV operation and maintenance  service. 
 

3   To authorise setting up of a sinking fund / reserve to ensure that funding for the maintenance costs 
is available in future financial years, thereby reducing possible impact on future MTFP. 

 

 
1. Reasons for recommendations  

 
1.1 NCC are responsible for the safe operation and maintenance of their solar assets, 

and therefore have a duty of care to ensure they are inspected and tested regularly 
and pose no safety concerns to the tenants, building, building users, staff and 
members of the public.  

 
1.2 Solar PV systems must be maintained and problems affecting performance, such 

as failed components replaced. This will provide the site with continued renewable 
energy, and allow the authority to receive revenue from the FiT, as well as 
electricity savings on commercial sites. 

 

1.3 Maintaining NCC's solar assets will continue to contribute to NCC's carbon 
neutural 28 aspirations and provide a cleaner environment for tenants, citizens, 
and visitors to Nottingham City. 

 
2. Background (including outcomes of consultation) 
 
2.1 The Commercial Oversight Board approved this ITT on 17 June 2024. No 

comments were received from the Board. 
 

2.2 The executive member was briefed on this ITT on 3 October 2024. 
 

2.3 Table 3 and Table 4 below detail the current status of domestic solar assets 
with known generation or metering issues, together with the estimated costs 
to fix them along with forecasted maintenance spend this financial year, FY 
2025/26 and FY 2026/27.  
 
Table 3 - Phase 1 known issues and financial forecast 

 

Page 25



 
2.4 Table 5 shows the financial forecast for commercial solar assets. 

 

 
 
3. Other options considered in making recommendations 
 
3.1 Do nothing - doing nothing means that NCC will neglect its duty of care to 

ensure that the authority’s solar PV assets are operating safely and pose no 
danger to building users and citizens. Systems that have developed a fault 
would no longer be providing free electricity to tenants/homeowners and the 
authority would not receive the expected FiT income nor electricity savings on 
commercial buildings where solar is installed. Furthermore, this would be a 
step back in the council’s CN28 ambitions as more properties would rely on 
carbon-intensive grid electricity. 
 

3.2 Use internal resource – this would require multiple MCS qualified electricians 
to be hired or trained up within NCC and housing services; these skills do not 
currently exist within the council. Currently housing services electricians 
cannot work on Phase 2 solar assets due to the ring-fencing of HRA funds. 
Additional team resource would also be required for making appointments, 
buying in stock, processing any changes to systems etc. Due to anticipated 
fluctuation in the management of the solar assets, there is a risk with this 
option that the right level of internal resource would not be able to be 
maintained for a full-scale maintenance program. It is more favourable to have 
continuity of the program through the procurement of an external supplier. 

 
4. Consideration of Risk 

 
4.1 Nottingham City Council have a duty of care to ensure that the solar arrays 

installed on homes and commercial buildings are safe and pose no risks to 

Item
Phase 2

quantity

Phase 2

cost - 2024/25

Phase 2

quantity

Phase 2 cost

2025/26

Phase 2

quantity

Phase 2 cost

2026/27

Known inverter failures that require 

replacing
96 57,482£          -                -£                 -                   -£                 

Known metering faults that require 

new generation meters
105 27,578£          -                -£                 -                   -£    
[...]
nd needs to prioritise regular maintenance to maximise 
efficiency and longevity. Routine tasks such as cleaning, inspections, and 
prompt repairs help keep solar panels operating at full efficiency, which 
translates to best value long-term cost savings on energy and could avoid 
more significant repairs later in the asset’s life and higher grid energy costs.  
This will also ensure that the existing FiT income will be consistent and in line 

Page 27



with current MTFP expectations, if these assets are allowed to deteriorate 
then this income could decrease with reduced efficiency. 

 

7.3 It is anticipated that the budget allocated for this financial year will not be 
completely spent by March 2025 due to the timeline required to proceed with 
the tender process. This has led to the recommendation for a sinking 
fund/reserve to be requested to be set up to ensure that the funding for the 
maintenance costs is available moving forward into the future financial years, 
thereby reducing possible impacts on future MTFP both from an escalation of 
repair costs, asset end of life and FiT income perspective. 

 

7.4 The 2024-25 funding has been identified from within the current MTFP for the 
NCC costs and the noted HRA/Housing agreement, although this will need to 
be monitored and ongoingly reviewed to identify any changes to the planned 
expenditure (also in conjunction with HRA). Future years expenditure is 
expected to be met for Phase 1 (in agreement with HRA supporting these 
assets as declared by the author). The Phase 2 and Commercial elements 
funding currently is linked to an “in progress” Leader Key Decision and is not 
yet agreed at this stage. Should this agreement not take place then the future 
year non-HRA funding would have to be reevaluated and either cost reduction 
or alternative mitigations sought before proceeding on any spend beyond the 
year 1 expectation. 

 

7.5 This funding will also likely need to be used to support removal costs from t
[...]
ally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Workwear and hand tools corporate contract - key decision
	5 Approval to tender for solar PV operation and maintenance services - key decision
	Solar PV O&M Services - Appendices

	7 Housing disrepair claims: external legal support - key decision
	Background Information
	Tables
	Specification

	8 District Heating Strategy: budget and procurement approval - key decision



Minutes of the meeting


1 

Nottingham City Council  
 

Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee 
 
Minutes of the meeting held at Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 
3NG on 10 December 2024 from 9.30 am - 9.58 am 
 
Membership 
 

 

Present Absent 
Councillor Linda Woodings (Chair) 
Councillor Jay Hayes (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Cheryl Barnard 
Councillor Ethan Radford 
 

Councillor Corall Jenkins 
Councillor Pavlos Kotsonis 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Beth Brown -  Director of Legal and Governance 
Dawn Cafferty - Head of Procurement 
Ken France - Head of Fleet and Depot Operations 
Roisin Hickey - Energy Projects Officer (Solar Hub) 
Mark Leavesley - Governance Officer 
Mary Lester - Director for Resident Services 
Neil Lindsay-Taylor -  Leasehold Manager 
Jorge Santana - Low Carbon Energy Projects Manager 
 
Call-in 
Unless stated otherwise, all decisions are subject to call-in. The last date for call-in is 
19/12/2024. Decisions cannot be implemented until the working day after this date. 
 
 
52  Apologies for absence 

 
Councillor Jenkins ) other business 
Councillor Kotsonis ) 
 
53  Declarations of interests 

 
None. 
 
54  Minutes 

 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 12 November 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chair. 
 
55  Workwear and hand tools corporate contract - key decision 

 
Ken France, Head of Fleet and Depot Operations, presented the report and stated 
the following: 
 
a) Nottingham City Council has a legal duty to provide suitable Personal Protective 

Equipment (PPE) for employees who may be exposed to a risk to their health 
and safety whilst at work delivering services to the citizens of Nottingham; 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 10.12.24 

2 

 
b) to not procure and provide PPE would be a breach of the Personal Protective 

Equipment at Work Regulations 1992 (amended 6 April 2022 to include PPE for 
limb workers) and would leave the council liable for statutory intervention from 
the Health and Safety Executive, including fines (which are not insured and 
unlimited) and imprisonment; 

 
c) in addition, the Council would be unable to defend any civil claims made arising 

from inadequate or a lack of PPE, leaving the Council with a large financial 
exposure due to a high self-insured retention with external insurers, noting that 
most claims are met from Council funds. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve undertaking a full tender process to procure a framework for the 

supply of workwear, uniforms, PPE and handheld tools, covering 2025-29 
but on an initial period of 2 years, with an option to extend for a further 1+1 
years at the sole discretion of the authority; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Strategic Director of Resident Services to call-off 
from the framework. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
(a) Establishing a framework agreement with various suppliers that provides 

Nottingham City Council. The following will be able to access the framework, 
Nottingham City Council (NCC) Nottingham City Council Housing Services, and 
any other Nottingham City Council owned company. 
 

(b) A compliant mechanism that is compliant with PCR-2015/procurement Act 2023 
and council constitution, the framework is for uniforms, PPE & hand tools.  Under 
the terms of the framework, the user can establish ‘call-off’ agreements for their 
specific requirement. 

 
Other options considered 
 
(a) Do nothing. This was rejected as the council would not be compliant with 

financial or procurement regulations and would risk the creation of informal 
arrangements across departments that would lead to inefficiencies and loss of a 
financial advantage obtained through procurement. 
 

(b) In addition, this would be a breach of the Personal Protective Equipment at Work 
Regulations 1992 (amended 6 April 2022 to include PPE for limb workers).  

 
56  Approval to tender for solar PV operation and maintenance services - 

key decision 
 

Roisin Hickey, Energy Projects Officer (Solar Hub), presented the report and stated 
the following: 
 
(a) Nottingham City Council (NCC) own and operate over 3,200 domestic solar PV 

systems installed on NCC social homes. These assets are split into two phases: 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 10.12.24 

3 

Phase 1 - which were purchased via the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and 
Phase 2 - which are owned directly by NCC; 
 

(b) around 10% of the total portfolio are installed at private houses where a tenant 
has opted to purchase the property under the right to buy scheme after solar 
panels were installed; 

 
(c) NCC also owns and operates around 30 individual commercial solar PV systems, 

installed on operational buildings, and commercial buildings owned by NCC and 
leased privately; 

 
(d) around 95% of assets receive Feed-in Tariff (FiT) payments, which was a 

government incentive to install renewable generation. The FiT income for both 
phases is detailed in Table 1 of the report; 

 
(e) the commercial solar PV systems installed on NCC’s operational buildings also 

offer bill savings, as the building can use some free electricity produced by the 
solar panels rather than paying to import electricity from the grid. These 
significant bill savings to the authority are also detailed in Table 1 of the report; 

 
(f) funding for maintenance works has been secured via several budgets:  
 

Phase 1: budget has been secured for this financial year, FY 2025/26 and FY 
2026/27. This will be funded via the HRA, and the Solar Hub will re-charge them 
quarterly for all works completed during the period. HRA spend on solar 
maintenance has been agreed with the relevant Programme Manager in Housing 
Services; 
 
Phase 2 & Commercial: budget has been secured for this financial year. Funds 
will be drawn down from reserve and allocated to cost centre 13021. It is 
anticipated that the budget allocated for this financial year will not be completely 
spent by March 2025. This has led to the recommendation for a sinking 
fund/reserve to be requested to be set up to ensure that the funding for the 
maintenance costs is available moving forward into the future financial years, 
thereby reducing possible impact on future Medium Term Financial Planning; 
 

(g) currently, an annual payment of approximately £220,000 is made from the 
General Fund to the HRA to repay a loan that funded the installation of the solar 
panels. There is a LKD currently in progress to transfer ownership of Phase 2 
domestic assets to the HRA which would remove this payment. Should this be 
agreed, funding for the next two financial years will come from the savings this 
would release. If not agreed, budget for the next two financial years would need 
to be identified elsewhere at a later date; 
 

(h) the invitation to tender will stipulate that we may spend up to £2,299,498, but 
there will be no commitment to spend this in total; 

 
(i) where the forecast exceeds the available budget, priority will be given to the 

safety of assets to ensure they are operating safely, and those with a higher FiT 
rate to maximise returns to NCC and ensure budgets are not exceeded., and a 
detailed breakdown of the forecast for domestic and commercial solar assets is 
detailed in sections 2.3 and 2.4 of the report. 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 10.12.24 

4 

 
In response to questions, the following was also stated: 
 
(j) there will be separate audit trails for HRA and General Fund assets; 

 
(k) the figure of £3,272,576 in paragraph 8.1 of the report has been revised since the 

legal comments were obtained and the figure of £2,299,498 (as per 
recommendation 1) is now the correct one. 

 
Resolved to 
 
(1) approve tendering for a 3-year contract, with a spend of up to £2,299,498, to 

procure a solar PV operation and maintenance service; 
 

(2) delegate authority to the Director of Environment Sustainability to tender, 
award and enter into the contract; 

 
(3) authorise setting up of a sinking fund / reserve to ensure that funding for 

the maintenance costs is available in future financial years, thereby 
reducing possible impact on future Medium Term Financial Planning. 

 
Reasons for recommendations 
 
(a) NCC are responsible for the safe operation and maintenance of their solar 

assets, and therefore have a duty of care to ensure they are inspected and tested 
regularly and pose no safety concerns to the tenants, building, building users, 
staff and members of the public. 
 

(b) Solar PV systems must be maintained and problems affecting performance, such 
as failed components replaced. This will provide the site with continued 
renewable energy and allow the authority to receive revenue from the FiT, as well 
as electricity savings on commercial sites. 

 
(c) Maintaining NCC's solar assets will continue to contribute to NCC's carbon 

neutral 28 aspirations and provide a cleaner environment for tenants, citizens, 
and visitors to Nottingham City. 

 
Other options considered 
 
(a) Do nothing - doing nothing means that NCC will neglect its duty of care to ensure 

that the authority’s solar PV assets are operating safely and pose no danger to 
building users and citizens. Systems that have developed a fault would no longer 
be providing free electricity to tenants/homeowners and the authority would not 
receive the expected FiT income nor electricity savings on commercial buildings 
where solar is installed. Furthermore, this would be a step back in the council’s 
CN28 ambitions as more properties would rely on carbon-intensive grid 
electricity. 
 

(b) Use internal resource – this would require multiple MCS qualified electricians to 
be hired or trained up within NCC and housing services; these skills do not 
currently exist within the council. Currently housing services electricians cannot 
work on Phase 2 solar assets due to the ring-fencing of HRA funds. Additional 



Commissioning and Procurement Executive Committee - 10.12.24 

5 

team resource would also be required for making appointments, buying in stock, 
processing any changes to systems etc. Due to anticipated fluctuation in the 
management of the solar assets, there is a risk with this option that the right level 
of internal resource would not be able to be maintained for a full-scale 
maintenance program. It is more favourable to have continuity of the program 
through the procurement of an external supplier. 

 
57  Exclusion of the public 

 
The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of 
the remaining items in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 on the basis that, having regard to all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information, as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
 
58  Housing disrepair claims: external legal support - key decision 

 
The Committee approved the recommendations as per the fully exempt report. 
 
59  District Heating Strategy: budget and procurement approval - key 

decision 
 

The Committee approved the recommendations as per the fully exempt report. 
 


